

NOV 26 2019

BOISE, IDAHO

Christopher H. Meyer [ISB No. 4461]
GIVENS PURSLEY LLP
601 West Bannock Street
P.O. Box 2720
Boise, Idaho 83701-2720
Office: (208) 388-1200
Fax: (208) 388-1300
chrismeyer@givenspursley.com

*Attorneys for Petitioner Sharlie-Grouse
Neighborhood Association, Inc.*

BEFORE THE STATE BOARD OF LAND COMMISSIONERS

SHARLIE-GROUSE NEIGHBORHOOD
ASSOCIATION, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

IDAHO STATE BOARD OF LAND
COMMISSIONERS,

Respondent,

and

PAYETTE LAKES COTTAGE SITES
OWNERS ASSOCIATION, INC., and
WAGON WHEEL BAY DOCK
ASSOCIATION, INC.,

Intervenors.

**PETITION FOR RECONSIDERATION AND
MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES4

PETITION FOR RECONSIDERATION.....5

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT5

I. Introduction.....5

II. Argument6

A. The 28-day rule does not apply, because the Land Board’s action in 2013 was not subject to judicial review.....6

B. Even if judicial review were available, the failure of affected parties to seek judicial review does not preclude the Land Board from entertaining a petition for declaratory ruling.8

C. In Idaho, a declaratory ruling may be forwards or backwards looking.9

D. A declaratory ruling is not limited to the mere identification of which statutes and rules apply.13

E. The Land Board is not precluded from applying law to facts, particularly when the material facts are not in dispute.13

(1) The *Decision* misidentifies the material facts.....13

(2) The key material fact is undisputed: the State retained something of considerable value.14

(3) Declaratory rulings are not limited to abstract questions of law.....15

F. Providing guidance in a declaratory ruling is an important step forward, even if it does not immediately void the transaction.16

G. Even if judicial review of the 2013 action were available and even if failure to seek review precluded SGNA from seeking a declaratory ruling, the Land Board is not precluded from initiating its own contested case to address the matter—which it has done.17

H. SGNA sought the initiation of a contested case.20

I. The ruling may be limited to Community Beach.20

J. SGNA’s *Petition for Declaratory Ruling* is not premised on constitutional issues beyond the scope of administrative proceedings.21

K. The fact that actions have occurred in reliance on the Land Board’s action in 2013 does not preclude the Land Board from recognizing and identifying error in the conveyance of Community Beach.23

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT23
CONCLUSION23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Cobbley v. City of Challis, 143 Idaho 130, 139 P.3d 732 (2006).....9
Greater Boise Auditorium Dist. v. Frazier (“GBAD”), 159 Idaho 266, 360 P.3d 275
(2015)10
Idaho Retired Fire Fighters Ass’n v. Public Employee Retirement Bd.
(“Firefighters I”), 2017 WL 6949778 (Idaho Ind. Comm’n Dec. 29, 2017)11, 13, 23
Idaho Retired Firefighters Ass’n v. Public Employee Retirement Bd. (“Firefighters
II”), 165 Idaho 193, 443 P.3d 207 (2019) passim
Laughy v. ITD, 149 Idaho 867, 243 P.3d 1055 (2010)7
Podsaid v. Outfitters and Guides Licensing Bd., 159 Idaho 70, 356 P.3d 363 (2015).....7
Rangen, Inc. v. IDWR (“Rangen II”), 160 Idaho 119, 369 P.3d 897 (2016)22

Statutes

Idaho Code § 42-39087
Idaho Code § 5243(1)(a).....18
Idaho Code § 58-12217, 18, 20
Idaho Code § 58-30122
Idaho Code § 58-31315, 22
Idaho Code § 58-33222
Idaho Code § 6-26047
Idaho Code § 67-5201(3)(c)6, 7
Idaho Code § 67-5201(6).....18
Idaho Code § 67-5232 passim
Idaho Code § 67-5232(1).....22
Idaho Code § 67-5232(2).....17, 18
Idaho Code § 67-524018, 20
Idaho Code § 67-5243(3).....5, 20
Idaho Code § 67-525520

Other Authorities

Allen, *et al.*, *Idaho Land Use Handbook* (2019)9
Idaho Constitution, art. XV, § 722
Richard Henry Seamon, *Idaho Administrative Law: A Primer for Students and
Practitioners*, 51 Idaho L. Rev. 421 (2015)6

Regulations

IDAPA 04.11.01.005.0618
IDAPA 20.01.01.005.0718
IDAPA 20.01.01.230.01.c20
IDAPA 20.01.01.41018
IDAPA 20.01.01.720.02.a5
